PLEASE NOTE: Legislative Information *cannot* perform research, provide legal advice, or interpret Maine law. For legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.

## Resolve, Directing the Maine Turnpike Authority To Study the Relocation of the York Toll Booth

**Sec. 1 Study relocation of toll booth. Resolved:** That the Maine Turnpike Authority may not relocate the York toll booth until the authority has had the opportunity to study the need for and the expense of replacing a functional toll booth. The authority shall gather information on various approaches to address the issue of relocating the toll booth. In gathering the information, the authority shall hold informational sessions for discussions with interested parties; and be it further

**Sec. 2 Report. Resolved:** That the Maine Turnpike Authority shall submit a report to the Joint Standing Committee on Transportation no later than December 15, 2007. The report must include recommendations on whether to relocate the York toll booth.

## **SUMMARY**

This resolve directs the Maine Turnpike Authority to study the need for and expense of replacing the York toll booth. The Maine Turnpike Authority is required to report to the Joint Standing Committee on Transportation no later than December 15, 2007.